ARCHIVES OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING VOL. 75(1), pp. 207 –220 (2026)
DOI 10.24425/aee.2026.156809
Viscoelastic magnetic loss modeling in soft
ferromagnetic materials using fractional derivatives
BENJAMIN DUCHARNEo 1,2B
1ELyTMaX IRL3757, CNRS, Univ Lyon, INSA Lyon,
Centrale Lyon Université Claude Bernard Lyon 1,
Tohoku University Sendai 980-8577, Japan

𝑛, reflecting their higher elastic contribution and confirming the predominance of dissipative,
viscous-like behavior across all tested materials. Furthermore, the updated linear relation between
𝜌 and 𝜎𝑑2, supported by a high Pearson correlation coefficient (0.93), suggests a potentially
universal link between electrical conductivity, ribbon thickness, and viscoelastic dissipation.
Overall, the results demonstrate that the viscoelastic interpretation of magnetization dynamics,
combined with fractional-derivative modeling, provides a powerful and generalizable approach
for predicting core losses under alternating excitation. This framework offers new insights into
the interplay between magnetic diffusion, domain-wall kinetics, and dissipative mechanisms, and
paves the way for improved material characterization and optimized magnetic component design
in modern power electronics.
References
[1] Vukosavic S.N., Electrical machines, Springer Science & Business Media (2012).
[2] Lei G., Zhu J., Guo Y., Liu C., Ma B., A review of design optimization methods for electrical machines,
Energies, vol. 10, no. 12, 1962 (2017), DOI: 10.3390/en10121962.
[3] Goodenough J.B., Summary of losses in magnetic materials, IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 38,
no. 5, pp. 3398–3408 (2002), DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2002.802741.
[4] Bertotti G., Hysteresis in magnetism: for physicists, materials scientists, and engineers, Academic Press
(1998).
[5] Raulet M.A., Ducharne B., Masson J.P., Bayada G., The magnetic field diffusion equation including
dynamic hysteresis: a linear formulation of the problem, IEEE transactions on magnetics, vol. 40, no. 2,
pp. 872–875 (2004), DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2004.824816.
[6] Maloberti O., Meunier G., Lebouc A.K., Hysteresis of soft materials inside formulations: Delayed
diffusion equations, fields coupling, and nonlinear properties, IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 44,
no. 6, pp. 914–917 (2008), DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2007.915888.
[7] Ducharne B., Sebald G., Fractional derivatives for the core losses prediction: State of the art
and beyond, Journal of Magnetism and Magnetic Materials, vol. 563, 169961 (2022), DOI:
10.1016/j.jmmm.2022.169961.
[8] Gao S., Ducharne B., Gao Y., Zhao X., Simulation Strategies for Magnetic Losses in Electrical Steel
Under PWM-Type Conversions: Two Models Comparison, IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications
(2025), DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2025.3574057.
[9] Ducharne B., Sebald G., Analytical expressions of the dynamic magnetic power loss under alternating
or rotating magnetic field, Mathematics and Computers in Simulation, vol. 229, pp. 340–349 (2025),
DOI: 10.1016/j.matcom.2024.10.009.

(2013).
[15] Banks H.T., Hu S., Kenz Z.R., A brief review of elasticity and viscoelasticity for solids, Advances in
Applied Mathematics and Mechanics, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 1–51 (2011), DOI: 10.4208/aamm.10-m1030.
[16] Ducharne B., Gao S., Gao Y., Zhao X., Viscoelastic modeling of magnetic losses in a nanocrystalline core
using fractional derivative operators, Nonlinear Dynamics, vol. 2, pp. 1–6 (2025), DOI: 10.1007/s11071-
025-11226-9.
[17] Kiryakova V.S., Generalized fractional calculus and applications, CRC press (1993).
[18] Petras I., Fractional calculus and its applications, Mathematical Modeling with Multidisciplinary
Applications, pp. 355–396 (2012).
[19] Stein E.M., Shakarchi R., Complex analysis, vol. 2, Princeton University Press (2010).
[20] Chwastek K., Najgebauer M., Koprivica B., Divac S., Rosić M., Two Approaches to Model Power
Loss Under Increased Excitation Frequency, Acta Physica Polonica: A, vol. 146, no. 1 (2024), DOI:
10.12693/APhysPolA.146.9.
[21] Ragusa C., Zhao H., Appino C., Khan M., de la Barrière O., Fiorillo F., Loss decomposition in
non-oriented steel sheets: The role of the classical losses, IEEE Magnetics Letters, vol. 7, pp. 1–5
(2016), DOI: 10.1109/LMAG.2016.2604204.
[22] Appino C., de La Barrière O., Beatrice C., Fiorillo F., Ragusa C., Rotational magnetic losses in
nonoriented Fe–Si and Fe–Co laminations up to the kilohertz range, IEEE Transactions on Magnetics,
vol. 50, no. 11, pp. 1–4 (2014), DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2014.2325968.
[23] Li Y., Zhu J., Yang Q., Lin Z.W., Guo Y., Zhang C., Study on rotational hysteresis and core loss under
three-dimensional magnetization, IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 47, no. 10, pp. 3520–3523
(2011), DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2011.2153186.
[24] Perigo E.A., Weidenfeller B., Kollár P., Füzer J., Past, present, and future of soft magnetic composites,
Applied Physics Reviews, vol. 5, no. 3 (2018), DOI: 10.1063/1.5027045.
[25] Fiorillo F., Characterization and measurement of magnetic materials, Academic Press (2004).
[26] Fagan P., Ducharne B., Zurek S., Domenjoud M., Skarlatos A., Daniel L., Reboud C., Iterative methods
for waveform control in magnetic measurement systems, IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement, vol. 71, pp. 1–13 (2022), DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2022.3199198.
[27] IEC 60404-6, Magnetic materials – Part 6: Methods of measurement of the magnetic properties of
magnetically soft metallic and powder materials at frequencies in the range 20 Hz to 100 kHz by the
use of ring specimens, International Electrotechnical Commission (2010).